
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

7 April 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held as a Remote Meeting - Teams Live Event on Thursday 15 April 2021 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
D Hannent (Chairman) 

S S Chandler (Vice-Chairman) 
S H Beer 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
J Rose 
P Walker 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 
November 2020. 
 

5    QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
 

6    DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit 
Partnership). 
 

7    TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER THREE   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance and Investment (to follow). 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
[...]
If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 

Other Significant Interest (OSI) 

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

3

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held as a Teams Live 
Events remote meeting on Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

S S Chandler 
P D Jull 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Governance 
Head of Leadership Support 
Benefits Manager (Civica) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

22 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Head of Leadership Support presented the Annual Complaints Report to the 
Committee which provided the number of complaints received for each service 
provided by the Council for the financial years 2019/20 and from April to October 
2020.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that there was a two stage corporate complaints 
process for Council services although there was a slight variation to the Housing 
Management Service, that had come back in-house on 1 October 2020, and that it 
had a three stage process, with the complaint being referred to the Portfolio Holder 
for further investigation and then onto the Ombudsmen if necessary. 
 
Members noted the reduction in the number of complaints received overall and 
welcomed the reduction of Planning Enforcement complaints.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



23 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (EKAP) 
introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report to the Committee which 
provided a summary of the work completed by the EKAP to 30 September 2020. 
 
There had been two internal audit assignments completed, Cemeteries and EKHR 
Disclosure and Barring Service Checks, and were concluded Substantial and 
Limited Assurances respectively. The Limited Assurance was hoped to be raised to 
Reasonable Assurance having received a completed Action Plan. Following 
concerns from Members given the nature and seriousness of the area of work, the 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership agreed this would be reported to the next meeting 
of the Committee in March, once the follow-up was completed. 
 
Two follow up reviews were also completed during the period and there was 
confidence in East Kent Housing – Tenant’s Health and Safety – Fire Safety,  
raising its Assurance to Reasonable now that the service was back in-house and 
given time to become embedded. 
 
Members were assured that overall, the audit plan was progressing well despite the 
Tier 3 Covid measures in place in Kent. Staff had been co-operative in assisting 
audit work remotely and any areas that couldn’t be completed remotely would be 
pushed back in the audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report be noted. 
 

24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERS 1 AND 2 2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the Treasury Management Quarter 
One and Two 2020/21 report to the Committee. The report provided details of the 
Council’s treasury management for the quarters ended 30 June 2020 (Q1) and 30 
September 2020 (Q2). It was reported that the Council’s investment return for Q1 
was 2.80% which outperformed the benchmark by 2.67% by 30 September 2020. 
The total forecast interest and dividends income for the year was £129k below the 
original budget estimate as at 30 June 2020 although a slight improvement as at 30 
September 2020 was reported. 
 
The Council had remained within most of its Treasury Management guidelines with 
an exception that the limit on short term borrowing had been exceeded earlier in the 
year, protecting the council’s cashflow whilst assessing the impact of the 
Coronavirus lockdown. The Prudential Code guidelines had been complied with 
during the period.  
 
Members considered the report and various elements were explained and clarified. 
Members thanked the officers for their hard work in producing the report and 
congratulated the team for their hard work throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter 1 and 2 2020/21 report be 

received. 
 

25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Prior to the meeting a decision had been made by the Head of Governance that as 
the report at Item 9 (Annual Debt Collection Report for East Kent Services) of the 
agenda did not contain significant information relating to the financial position of 

5



individuals or individual companies it was not necessary to exclude the press and 
public and that the report could be considered in public. 
 

26 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT FOR EAST KENT SERVICES 
(MANAGED BY CIVICA LIMITED)  
 
The Annual Debt Collection report for East Kent Services was presented to the 
Committee by the Benefits Manager, Civica UK Ltd. The annual report was 
constitutionally required to provide an overview of the debt and write-off position for 
debts managed by Civica UK Ltd.  
 
The Benefits Manager summarised the report and Members passed their thanks to 
officers for their work. It was noted that the Housing Benefit Overpayment Recovery 
– Bad Debt Provision figure in the table at paragraph 9 of the report should read 
£1,792k. 
 
RESOLVED:   That Members noted  
 

(a)  The value of income collected and write-offs for each type 
income, as set out in the report; 

 
(b)  The generally high collection rates; 

   
(c)   The aged debt profile. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.55 pm. 

6



 
 

 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 15th April 2021 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
31st December 2020 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting. 

2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of the 

recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the risk to 
the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been made 
to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of those 
services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the EKAP 
report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 

environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

7

Agenda Item No 5



 
 

 

 
 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There has been six internal audit assignment completed during the period, which are 

summarised in the table in section 2 of the report. 
 
2.8 In addition three follow-up review have been completed during the period, which is 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2020, 204.91 chargeable days were 

delivered against the revised target of 311.76, which equates to 65.76% plan 
completion. 

 
2.10 Due to the Covid19 virus the EKAP team were redirected to community work on behalf 

of the partner councils early in the 2020/21 year. This has impacted upon the amount 
of internal audit work that can be completed within the year resulting in a revision to 
the audit plan in appendix 3. At the same time East Kent Housing Limited was taken 
back in house by the partner councils from 1st October 2020, therefore the plan is 
further adjusted to bring back in 30 days for 2020/21 in respect of housing reviews.    

 
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2020-21 revenue budgets. 
  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020-21 - Previously presented to and approved at the 25th 
June 2020 Governance Committee meeting. 

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

8



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2020. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs. 

2.1 Civica – Housing Benefits Subsidy Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.2 Civica - Housing Benefits Overpayments Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.3 
Dover Leisure Centre Project – Post 
Implementation Review 

Not Applicable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
3 

2.4 
Compliance with GDPR and home working 
implications. 

Not Applicable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

1 
7 
6 
0 

2.5 COVID-19 Business Grant Fraud Data Match Not Applicable 

2.6 
Civica – Housing Benefits Quarterly Testing 

Quarters 1 & 2 2020/21 
Not applicable 

 

2.1   Civica; Housing Benefit Subsidy – Substantial Assurance  

 

2.1.1 Audit Scope 
  

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the processes and 
procedures in place to ensure that the Council completes the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
return accurately and seeks to maximise the amount of reimbursement payable to the 
authority in respect of the Housing Benefit payments which have been made to the 
benefit claimants within the district. 

9



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
2.1.2 Summary of Findings 

  
Housing Benefit Subsidy is the monies provided by the DWP for the au
[...]
ovide the level of service required by the partner Councils and incorporate relevant 
internal controls regarding the administration of overpayments of Housing Benefit. 

 
2.2.2 Summary of Findings 

  
Civica are responsible for the administration of Housing Benefits which includes the 
processing of Housing Benefit claims and collection of overpaid Housing Benefits. 
Strong controls continue to be in place for the billing and collection of overpaid Housing 
Benefits by early identification of changes to circumstances for claimants, raising 
invoices, agreeing and monitoring repayment arrangements.  

 
 Our testing has established that Civica continues to deliver services in accordance with 

the requirements of the contract with each of the Partner Councils in terms of the 
Housing Benefits Overpayment function.  

10



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to this Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows: 

 Detailed information is available to members of the public at each authority in terms 
of housing benefit overpayments and how overpayments will be recovered. 

 A consistent approach is taken across all Partner Councils for the identification, 
recovery and where necessary writing off of overpayments which are not 
considered cost effective to collect. 

 Civica make good use of information available to them from outside sources such 
as HMRC and the Department of Work and Pensions to keep Housing Benefit 
claims up to date, and therefore levels of overpayments as low as practical. 

 Civica report their performance achieved each quarter in comprehensive 
performance reports to the Partner Councils. 

 
 All of the expected controls tested during the audit were found to be in place and 

working effectively. Consequently, no recommendations have been made in this 
report.  

 

2.3  Dover Leisure Centre Project – Post Implementation Review – Not Applicable 

 
2.3.1 Audit Scope 
  

To provide independent assessment of the lessons lear
[...]
formation was examined to independently and objectively determine the 

effectiveness of the project management processes and controls employed which 
included an examination of: - 

 

 Agendas, minutes and reports from various meetings; 

 Project risk management documentation; 

 Conversations with key officers involved; 

 Budget management information; and 

 Documentation and audit trail retained for each project stage. 
 
 What were the project strengths? 
 
 A summary of strengths are summarised below: - 
 

 The project governance arrangements were well executed and helped the 
Cabinet retain control and make decisions throughout the project (2015 – 
2018); 

 The Project Advisory Group (PAG) included a member of the public that was 
initially opposed to the project;  

 The PAG included members of the Cabinet and were fully engaged with the 
process; 

 Stakeholder engagement and communication was a significant strength 
throughout the project; 

 The officer project team included a mix of professions and were well managed, 
sufficiently knowledgeable and fully engaged; 

 The project risk matrix was an excellent document utilised to identify and 
assess project risks; 

 The 61 project risks identified were adequately controlled; 

 The project management framework and methodology used were well 
established (RIBA stages) and well documented and helped to deliver positive 
outcomes; 

 The consultants and contractors used had worked together on other similar 
projects in other areas of the country and worked well together;  

 The project cost estimations were accurately calculated; and 

 The project costs were well managed throughout the project. 
 
 What areas could be improved in future? 
 
 There are four learning areas that were identified that should be considered by 

management to help deliver successful projects of this kind in future. These are: - 
 

 Any future Project Advisory Group (setup to support the Cabinet) in a project 
of this scale 
[...]
 shown in the following table. 

 

Service/ Topic  Original 
Assurance 

level 

Revised 
Assurance 

level 

Original 
Number 
of Recs 

No of Recs 
Outstanding 

a) 
Members 
Allowances & 
Expenses 

Substantial Substantial 

C 

H 

M 

L 

0 

0 

1 

2 

C 

H 

M 

L 

0 

0 

0 

0 

b) 
Dover Museum & 
Visitor Information 
Arrangements 

Reasonable  Reasonable 

C 

H 

M 

0 

2 

3 

C 

H 

M 

0 

0 

0 

15



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Service/ Topic  Original 
Assurance 

level 

Revised 
Assurance 

level 

Original 
Number 
of Recs 

No of Recs 
Outstanding 

L 3 L 0 

c) 
EKHR – Absence 
Management 

Reasonable Reasonable 

C 

H 

M 

L 

0 

0 

4 

0 

C 

H 

M 

L 

0 

0 

0 

0 

  
3.2 Details of each of any individual high priority recommendations outstanding after 

follow-up are included at Annex 1 and on the grounds that these recommendations 
have not been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management, they are 
now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and Members of the 
Governance Committee – None this quarter. 

 
The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters is to try to gain support for any 
additional resources (if required) to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk acceptance 
or tolerance is approved at an appropriate level.    

 
4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS: 
 
4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the following topics, 

which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings: Environmental Health 
Protection Requests, Treasury Management, Kearsney Abbey PIR and Receipt & 
Opening of Tenders.  

 
5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN: 
 
5.1 The 2020-21 Audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this Committee on 

25th June 2020.  
 
5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Strategic 

Director (Corporate Resources) - Section 151 Officer to discuss any amendments to 
the plan. Members of the Committee will be advised of any significant changes through 
these regular update reports. Minor amendments are made to the plan during the 
course of the year as some high-profile projects or high-risk areas may be requested 
to be prioritised at the expense of putting back or deferring to a future year some lower 
risk planned reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources have been 
applied and or changed are shown as Annex 3. 

 

5.3 There has of course been an impact on the work of the internal audit team as a result 
of the C19 Crisis the team was re-deployed to assist with C19 response work in the 
community. As a consequence, no new internal audit work was commissioned or 
undertaken throughout April to June, leading to a total of 154 audit days being lost 
(over the partnership). The plan that was approved at the June meeting is set out in 
the table in Appendix 3, showing the days allocated up to the end of September. It has 
therefore been necessary to work with the s.151 Officer to agree a revised plan based 
on 9 month’s work not 12, the reviews that are deferred within the overall five-year 
strategic audit plan are also shown. Additionally, the revised plan also accommodates 
the new Housing audits which will commence after 1st October once the former EKH 
Ltd responsibilities have transferred back to the four councils. Except for follow up, no 

16



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

new EKH Ltd audits commenced before the end of September, and therefore the 
revised EKH Plan is also shown in Appendix 3. 

    

6.0 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION: 
  
6.1 There were no other new or recently reported instances of suspected fraud or 

irregularity that required either additional audit resources or which warranted a revision 
of the audit plan at this point in time. 

 
7.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  
  
7.1 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2020, 204.91 chargeable days were 

delivered against the revised target of 311.76, which equates to 65.76% plan 
completion. 

  
7.2 The financia
[...]
ets out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 
detailing a breakdown of audits and an analysis of available days.  

Recommendations: 
 
That Members approve the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 

Summary. 

This report sets out the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval.  

1. Introduction and Background. 

 
1.1 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent assurance 

of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the 
control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
1.2 In accordance with current best practice, the Governance Committee should “review and 

assess the annual internal audit work plan”. The purpose of this report is to help the 
Committee assess whether the East Kent Audit Partnership has the necessary resources 
and access to information to enable it to fulfil its mandate, and is equipped to perform in 
accordance with the professional standards for Internal Auditors. 

 
 
2.0 2021/22 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan. 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan for the year 2021 to 2022 is attached as Annex A and has the main 

components to support the approved Audit Charter. The plan is produced in accordance 
with professional guidance, including the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PISAS). 
A draft risk based plan is produced from an audit software database (APACE) maintained 
by the EKAP which records our risk assessments on each service area based upon 
previous audit experience, criticality, financial risk, risk of fraud and corruption etc. 
Amendments have been made following discussions with senior management, taking 
account of any changes within the Council over the last 12 months, and foreseen changes 
over the next.  

 
2.2 The plan has then been further modified t
[...]
of Conduct. We will keep a watching brief on developments 
for future consideration, noting that all of our work contributes to the assurances given 
in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
2.4 There are insufficient audit resources to review all areas of activity each year. 

Consequently, the plan is based upon a formal risk assessment that seeks to ensure that 
all areas of the Council’s operations are reviewed within a strategic cycle of audits. In order 
to provide Members with assurance that internal audit resources are sufficient to give 
effective coverage across all areas of the Authority's operations, a strategic plan has been 
included. 

  
2.5 To comply with the best practice, the agreed audit plan should cover a fixed period of no 

more than 1 year. Members are therefore being asked to approve the 2021/22 plan at the 
present time, and the future years are shown as indicative plans only, to provide Members 
with assurance that internal audit resources are sufficient to provide effective coverage 
across all areas of the Authority's operations within a rolling cycle.  

29



 
 

 
2.6 The plan has been prepared in consultation with the Directors and the Council’s statutory 

s.151 Officer. The plan is also designed to meet the requirements expected by the External 
Auditors for ensuring key controls are in place for its fundamental systems.  This 
Committee is also part of the consultation process, and its views on the plan of work for 
2021/22 are sought to ensure that the Council has an effective internal audit of its activities 
and Members receive the level of assurance they require to be able to place assurance 
on the annual governance statement. 

 
2.7 The risk assessment and consultation to date has resulted in; 

 
78% Core Assurance Projects- the main Audit Programme  
0%  Fraud Work – fraud awareness, reactive work and investigating potential 

irregularities  
0%  Corporate Risk – testing the robustness of corporate risk mitigating act

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor D Hannent 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

S J Jones 
P D Jull 
P Walker 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

27 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S S Chandler. 
 

28 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

31 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) (EKAP) 
introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report to the Committee that provided 
a summary of the work completed by the EKAP to 31 December 2020. 
 
There had been six internal audit reports undertaken during the period for which two 
received substantial assurance - Housing Benefits Subsidy and Housing Benefits 
Overpayments, both administered by Civica. For the remaining four audit reports an 
assurance level was not applicable. In addition, three follow-up reviews were 
completed. 
 
It was reported to the Committee that 73% of the audit plan had been completed to 
date against an adjusted target of 75% for the year. This was considered to be good 
progress given the resource challenges throughout the year as a result of Covid-19. 
 
In response to the summary findings and areas of improvement of the Dover 
Leisure Centre Project – Post Implementation Review, Councillor P Walker, who 
had been a member of the Dover Leisure Centre Project Advisory Group 
(DLCPAG), made the point that risks had been considered in great depth by the 
DLCPAG. It was his view that the DLCPAG had been a success, having also invited 



a member of the public onto the Group, and that it was a shame the findings did not 
praise the DLCPAG more as an example of what good work a PAG can do. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Update report be noted. 
 

32 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2021/22 which provided a breakdown of audits and an analysis of available days for 
the forthcoming 12 months.  
 
Members were directed to the report which outlined the risks and considerations 
when preparing the plan which had been prepared in consultation with the Directors 
and Council’s s.151 Officer. Whilst it was recognised that this Council had 
performed well during 2020 and the pandemic, it was important that lessons were 
learned and to be prepared in its business continuity plan by preparing short, 
medium and long-term plans. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

33 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER THREE  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate Services) presented the Treasury Management 
Report – Quarter Three to the committee for consideration. The report provided 
Members with details of the Council’s treasury management up to 31 December 
2020. 
 
The Council’s investment return was 2.88% which outperformed the benchmark by 
2.81%. Interest rates had remained low and cashflow funds were higher than 
anticipated due to the Council receiving additional government funding for business 
support grants and which were put into short term accounts. There was significant 
uncertainty for the coming year being a year following Brexit and Covid-19. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Report – Quarter Three be received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.39 pm. 


